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CHAPTER 3—S. F. No. 4

An act relating to the State Library; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1949, Section 480.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 480.09,
is amended to read:

480.09. State Library. Subdivision 1. The state li-
brary shall be maintained in the capitol and shall be under the
supervision of the justices of the supreme court. They shall
direct the purchases of books, pamphlets, and documents
therefor and the sales and exchanges therefrom. They may
authorize the transfer of books and documents to the Uni-
versity' of Minnesota or any department thereof, or to any
state agency. They shall adopt rules for the government of
the library and the management of its affairs, and prescribe
penalties for the violation thereof.

. Subd. 2. The state librarian shall be appointed by the
governor for a term of two years and until his successor quali-
fies. He shall give bond to the state in an amount not less
than $2,000, to be approved by the governor, conditioned for
the faithful performance of his official duties. Subject to the
approval of the justices, he may appoint an assistant librarian
to serve during his term, who shall perform his duties when
he is absent or disabled, and, subject to the approval of the
justices, he may employ necessary assistants.

Subd. 3 The librarian shall

(1) have charge of the library rooms and property,

(2) under the direction-of the justices attend to all
purchases, exchanges, transfer's, and sales,. ' '

(S) enforce the rules prescribed for ihe government of
the library and the management of its affairs,

(4) collect all damages from injury to or retention of
library property and all fines imposed for violation of the
rules, . - . - . . : • . . .
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(5) effect exchanges of any books, documents, journals.
maps, pamphlets, and reports delivered to the state library
by any department, agency, or official of the state in accord-
ance with the provisions of section 15.18,

(6) keep a detailed chronological record of all pur-
chases, exchanges, transfers, and sales and of all additions to
the library by gift, purchase, or exchange, respectively,

(7) keep an account of all amounts collected as dam-
ages or fines or from other sources, and of all expenditures.

Subd. 4. The records and accounts of the library shall
be open to public inspection and shall be transferred to the
successor of the librarian.

Subd. 5. All moneys, collected shall be paid into the state
treasury and shall be added to the current appropriation for
the library.

Subd. 6. All official publications of the United States
and of other states and countries, which are received for
the use of this state by any officer thereof, shall be sent to
the state library forthwith.

Approved February 2, 1951.

CHAPTER 4—S. F. No. 6 :

[Not Coded]

. An act legalizing proceedings of certain cities of the
fourth class relating to the acquisition and improvement of
golf courses and club houses and the issuance and sale of bonds
to finance such improvement.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Validation of golf course. In all cases where
any city of the fourth class, organized under a home rule char-


